UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA WESTERN DIVISION

JEFFERSON GRIFFIN,		
	Plaintiff,	
v.		
NORTH CAROLINA ELECTIONS,	STATE BOARD OF	Case No. 5:24-cv-00731-M-RJ
	Defendant,	
and		
ALLISON RIGGS et	al.,	
	Intervenor-Defendants.	
NORTH CAROLINA PARTY,	DEMOCRATIC	
	Plaintiff,	
v.		Case No. 5:24-cv-00699-M-KS
NORTH CAROLINA ELECTIONS et al.,	STATE BOARD OF	
	Defendants.	
CARRIE CONLEY e	t al.,	
	Plaintiffs,	Case No. 5:25-cv-00193-M-RJ
v.		
ALAN HIRSCH et al	••	
	Defendants.	
BRIEF OF AMIC	<u>CUS CURIAE SECURE FA</u> <u>INJUNCTIV</u>	AMILIES INITIATIVE IN SUPPORT OF /E RELIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii			
INTEREST OF AMICUS1			
INTRODUCTION			
PROCEDURAL HISTORY			
ARGUMENT	5		
I. THE NORTH CAROLINA COURTS' DECISIONS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH CONGRESS'S AND THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY'S IN- TENT TO PROTECT MILITARY AND OVERSEAS VOTERS	5		
II. A NOTICE AND CURE PROCESS WOULD BE FUNCTIONALLY IMPOSSIBLE TO EFFECTUATE AT THIS POINT AND WILL DISENFRANCHISE ELIGIBLE NORTH CAROLINANS10			
CONCLUSION17	7		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page
Doe v. Walker, 746 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2010)10
<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 320P24-3, 2025 WL 1090903 (N.C. Apr. 11, 2025)2, 4
<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. COA25-181, 2025 WL 1021724 (N.C. Ct. App. Apr. 4, 2025)
Obama for America v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)10
United States v. Alabama, 778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015)7
United States v. Alabama, 857 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Ala. 2012)11
United States v. Georgia, 892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012)11
United States v. North Carolina, No. 5:06-cv-00118-H (E.D.N.C. 2006)11
Statutes
08 N.C. Admin. Code 17.0109(d)2, 4, 9
52 U.S.C.A. § 20302(a)(8)(A)
N.C.G.S. § 163-258.4
N.C.G.S. § 163-258.94, 11
Other Authorities
132 Cong. Rec. S7183-04
147 Cong. Rec. S9956-03
155 Cong. Rec. S7947-03
156 Cong. Rec. S4513-02
